Westlaw.
708 N.Y.S.2d 556

Page 1 of 7

Page 1

184 Misc.2d 826, 708 N.Y.S.2d 556, 2000 N.Y. Slip Op. 20257

(Cite as: 184 Misc.2d 826, 708 N.Y.S.2d 556)

C
Supreme Court, New York County, New York.
In the Matter of CAR BARN FLATS RESIDENTS'
ASSOCIATION, on Behalf of Its
Individual Members, et al., Petitioners,
V.
NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOUSING
AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL et al., Respond-
ents.

Feb. 10, 2000.

Tenants brought article 78 proceeding challenging
Division of Housing and Community Renewal
(DHCR) order permitting landlord to stop providing
electric service and convert to individual electric
metering. The Supreme Court, New York County,
Joan A. Madden, J., held that: (1) DHCR's schedule
for determining rent adjustments for buildings con-
verting from master to individual electric metering
was a "rule" under the State Administrative Proced-
ure Act (SAPA); (2) DHCR violated SAPA's rule-
making requirements when it adopted the schedule;
and (3) schedule was arbitrary and capricious.

Reversed and remanded.

West Headnotes
[1] Landlord and Tenant €--200.52
233k200.52 Most Cited Cases
Division of Housing and Community Renewal's
(DHCR) single step fixed schedule for determining
rent adjustments for buildings converting from
master to individual electric metering was a "rule”
under the State Administrative Procedure Act
(SAPA). McKinney's State Administrative Proced-
ure Act § 102.

[2] Administrative Law and Procedure €~ 382.1
15Ak382.1 Most Cited Cases
Rigid, numerical policy invariably applied across

the board to all without regard to individualized cir-
cumstances or mitigating factors, falls plainly with-
in the definition of a "rule" for State Administrative
Procedure Act (SAPA) purposes. McKinney's State
Administrative Procedure Act § 102.

[3] Landlord and Tenant €200.52

233%k200.52 Most Cited Cases

Division of Housing and Community Renewal
(DHCR) violated rulemaking requirements of State
Administrative Procedure Act (SAPA) when it ad-
opted a single step fixed schedule for determining
rent adjustments for buildings converting from
master to individual electric metering without first
submitting the schedule to the public for comment.
McKinney's State Administrative Procedure Act §
202,subd. 1.

[4] Landlord and Tenant €=5200.52

233k200.52 Most Cited Cases

Division of Housing and Community Renewal's
(DHCR) single step fixed schedule for determining
rent adjustments for buildings converting from
master to individual electric metering was arbitrary
and capricious, absent justification or explanation
for DHCR's departure from it prior practice of
factoring in a 6.6% rent reduction in addition to a
per room reduction, adjusted by actual savings to
the owner, to offset the owner's prior increases due
to electric inclusion adjustments.

[5] Administrative Law and Procedure €763
15Ak763 Most Cited Cases

In an Article 78 proceeding, the determination is
limited to whether a rational basis exists for the ac-
tion of the administrative body; an action is arbit-
rary when it is without a sound basis in reason.
McKinney's CPLR 7801 et seq.

**557 *826 Collins, Dobkins & Miller L.LP.,
New York City (Timothy L. Collins of counsel),
for petitioners.

© 2009 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx ?sv=Split&prid=ia74497bc0000012305a17... 8/10/2009



708 N.Y.S.2d 556

Page 2 of 7

Page 2

184 Misc.2d 826, 708 N.Y.S.2d 556, 2000 N.Y. Slip Op. 20257

(Cite as: 184 Misc.2d 826, 708 N.Y.S.2d 556)

Marcia P. Hirsch, New York City (Cullen McVoy
of counsel), for New York State Division of Hous-
ing and Community Renewal, respondent.

Bragar, *827 Wexler, Eagel & Morgenstern, L.L.P.,
New York City (Raymond A. Bragar of counsel),
for Manhattan East Realty L.L.C., respondent.

JOAN A. MADDEN, J.

Petitioners CAR BARN FLATS RESIDENTS' AS-
SOCIATION and NANCY DONOVAN-PLUM-
MER seek an order annulling, vacating and revers-
ing the Order and Opinion Denying the Petition for
Administrative Review (PAR) of the New York
State Division of Housing and Community Renewal
(DHCR), dated February 11, 1999, which affirmed
the order by the District Rent Administrator dated
February 24, 1998, permitting MANHATTAN
EAST REALTY LLC (Landlord), the owner of the
housing accommodations known as 205, 209, 213
and 215 FEast 66th Street, New York, New York
(the premises), to cease providing electric service
and convert to individual electric metering.

Petitioners do not object to the conversion to indi-
vidual metering sought by the landlord. Petitioners
object to DHCR's decision on the grounds that,
inter alia, the change in the method of computing
from a three step process to a single step fixed
schedule for determining rent adjustments for
buildings converting from master to individual
metering permits a diminution of services without
commensurate rent adjustments, and that DHCR, in
changing the method of computation, failed to ad-
here to the rulemaking mandates of the State Ad-
ministrative Procedure Act. [FN1] **558 Respond-
ents DHCR and MANHATTAN EAST REALTY,
LLC (Landlord) oppose.

FN1. Pending the hearing of this proceed-
ing this Court issued a temporary restrain-
ing order (TRO) which enjoined Manhat-
tan East Realty LLC from enforcing or act-

ing upon the DHCR order permitting such
transference of electrical costs. After the
submissions of briefs and oral argument,
the TRO was dissolved and the request for
a Preliminary Injunction was denied on
May 10, 1999. Petitioners were unable to
establish irreparable injury since any po-
tential injury was compensable at law.

BACKGROUND

The premises consist of four pre-war buildings loc-
ated at East 66th Street, New York, New York.
Each building contains approximately 25 apart-
ments. Prior to the implementation of the DHCR
order under review, the building was an electrical
inclusion building, i.e., the building owner supplied
and paid for electricity at the premises. According
to DHCR's counsel, during the years 1974 though
1984, the New York City Rent Guidelines Board
"promulgated a special guidelines rent *828 in-
crease for electrical inclusion buildings [which]
permitted increases ranging between 1/2% and 4%
for vacancy and renewal leases [for electrical inclu-
sion adjustments in addition to other statutory in-
creases]" (Marcia P. Hirsch, Affirmation in Opposi-
tion to Petition, par 14, p. 6). The rent for the
apartments herein has been subject to these electric-
al inclusion adjustments which continue to form
part of the base rent paid by the Petitioners. [FN2]

FN2. The rent in buildings which were al-
ways individually metered (i.e., the tenants
paid for their own electricity) never re-
ceived these increases.

On November 3, 1997 the Landlord filed an applic-
ation with DHCR to terminate owner supplied elec-
tric service and convert to individual metering. On
February 24, 1998 the Rent Administrator issued an
Order permitting the conversion and applied the
schedule of rent decreases provided for in Opera-
tional Bulletin 96-2 (OB 96-2) which petitioners
challenge.

© 2009 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx ?sv=Split&prid=ia74497bc0000012305a17... 8/10/2009



708 N.Y.S.2d 556

Page 3 of 7

Page 3

184 Misc.2d 826, 708 N.Y.S.2d 556, 2000 N.Y. Slip Op. 20257

(Cite as: 184 Misc.2d 826, 708 N.Y.S.2d 556)

Prior to OB 96-2, DHCR maintained a three step
process for determining rent reductions following a
conversion to individual metering. First, DHCR
determined that the base rents of tenants who had
been supplied electricity were increased an average
of 6.6%; thus, the first step was to reduce the rent
6.6% to eliminate the effect of past electrical inclu-
sion adjustments issued by the Rent Guidelines
Board. Second, DHCR imposed a temporary
"STAGE 1" monthly rent reduction which amoun-
ted to $25.00 per month for a studio; $30.00 for a
one bedroom; $35.00 for a two bedroom; and
$5.00 more for each additional bedroom. These re-
ductions were intended to off-set the cost of electri-
city which had previously been paid by the owner
and which the tenants would now pay. The sched-
ule was not precise but was subject to correction by
the next step. Third, the owner was required to file
a "STAGE 2" application at the end of one year
which allowed the rent reductions to be adjusted to
reflect actual savings in electricity costs to the own-
er, allowing for an increase or decrease in rent to
avoid a windfall to the owner or tenants.

OB 96-2, which changed the method of calculating
the rent for converted buildings, was issued on Au-
gust 28, 1996. It replaced the three step process
with a single step reduction based on fixed sched-
ules derived from the federal Section 8 (42
US.C.A. § 1437f) program. DHCR's counsel ex-
plains this method as reducing the rents "... on a
one-time basis by a standard Utility Allowance pro-
mulgated ... in connection with the 'Section 8' rent
subsidy program, and based upon the actual cost of
electricity as reported by the suppliers. The pur-
pose of the Section *829 8 subsidy program is to
provide rent subsidies to enable eligible tenants to
afford decent housing in the private sector at mar-
ket rents. Since Section 8 applies to market rate
housing, it is appropriate to use a Section 8 allow-
ance for apartments subject to the RSL." (Marcia P.
Hirsch, Affirmation in Opposition to Petition, par
24, p. 10). The schedule provides for a one **559

time rent reduction of $31.00 for a studio apart-
ment; $35.00 for a one bedroom; $41.00 for a two
bedroom; $46.00 for a three bedroom; and $49.00
for a four or more bedroom unit. In addition, spe-
cial charges for appliances which consume large
quantities of electricity are eliminated. The de-
creases authorized by OB 96-2 are final.

The three step method which resulted in a larger de-
crease in rent than the current schedule, and which,
by factoring in the 6.6% reduction, directly took in-
to account a reduction due to past increases based
on electrical inclusion adjustments, was challenged
as irrational and upheld in Maya Realty Associates
v. Holland, 235 A.D.2d 424, 652 N.Y.S.2d 302
(2nd Dept.1997).

Moreover, the method of computation applied prior
to the three step process, which mandated that the
landlord calculate for each apartment the actual
amount of the electrical inclusion allowance, and to
cease collecting that portion of the tenants' rent
which was directly attributable it, in addition to per
room decreases to reflect the actual savings to the
landlord and expenses to the tenants, also was up-
held, Windsor Park Associates v. New York City
Conciliation and Appeals Board, N.Y.L.J., Febru-
ary 23, 1983, col. 1, p. 11 (Sup.Ct,, N.Y.Co., Frai-
man, J.) affd 95 AD.2d 986, 464 N.Y.S.2d 615
(Table) (1st Dept.1983).

In the instant proceeding, the Rent Administrator's
Order applied the schedule of rent decreases
provided for in OB 96-2. Petitioners filed a PAR
to annul the order on the grounds that the adoption
of the OB 96-2 Bulletin was both substantively and
procedurally defective.

DHCR denied Petitioners' PAR finding, inter alia,
that OB 96-2 was "not inconsistent with the RSL
and RCS, or ultra vires, as its stated intent is to en-
sure that the rent decreases upon conversion appro-
priately reflect the cost of electric current. The in-
tent to establish such a schedule of rent decreases to

© 2009 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx ?sv=Split&prid=ia74497bc0000012305a17... 8/10/2009



708 N.Y.S.2d 556

Page 4 of 7

Page 4

184 Misc.2d 826, 708 N.Y.S.2d 556, 2000 N.Y. Slip Op. 20257

(Cite as: 184 Misc.2d 826, 708 N.Y.S.2d 556)

be utilized when an owner decreases services pur-
suant to Section 2522.4(d) of the RSC by eliminat-
ing electricity as a rent included service is consist-
ent with the purposes of the RSL and the RSC"
(Order and Opinion Denying the Petition for Ad-
ministrative Review, Ex B-11). Petitioners chal-
lenge that denial in this CPLR article 78 proceed-
ing.

*830 ARGUMENTS

Petitioners argue that the adoption of OB 96-2 is ar-
bitrary and capricious since the Section 8 subsidy
conversion tables do not take into account the elec-
trical inclusion allowance rent increases which
were levied solely to compensate landlords for elec-
trical costs. Specifically, petitioners argue that by
eliminating the 6.6% reduction, the fixed schedule
fails to compensate tenants for the percentage in-
creases previously granted based on the electrical
inclusions.

In support of their argument, petitioners rely on
"[d]ata made available from the 1996 New York
City Housing and Vacancy Survey ("HVS") and in-
cluded in the record below [which] suggests that
DHCR's findings with regard to differences in rent
levels between electrical inclusion buildings and in-
dividually metered buildings may have been under-
stated. As set forth in the Petitioner's PAR ... at
the time the 1996 survey was taken, citywide aver-
age rents in pre-war electrical inclusion buildings
were $708.49 vs. $629.50 per month for individu-
ally metered buildings. In sum, rents for pre-war
master metered buildings were 12.54% higher than
individually metered buildings. The gap was
somewhat less in Manhattan where master metered
buildings paid rents that were 7.59% higher than in-
dividually metered buildings" (Petitioners'’ Memor-
andum of Law, p. 5). Thus, Petitioners argue, the
6.6% reduction prevented the owners from collect-
ing a windfall in rents, and its elimination creates
unjustified retention of prior increases to the land-
lord.

Petitioners also argue that the adoption of OB 96-2
violates the State Administrative Procedure Act
(SAPA), and that **560 DHCR changed the rule
without justification or explanation.

Respondents counter that OB 96-2 is not a rule sub-
ject to SAPA, that DHCR is entitled to deference
afforded administrative agencies over the interpret-
ation of statutes they implement and, for the first
time in this Article 78 proceeding, offer the explan-
ation that OB 96-2 is based on the New York City
Housing Authority's Section 8 schedule which res-
ults in a "more streamlined process" (Marcia P.
Hirsch, Affirmation in Opposition to Petition, par
26,p. 11).

DISCUSSION
[1] Pursuant to State Administrative Procedure Act
Sec. 102(2)(a)(i), a "rule" is defined as "the whole
or part of each agency statement ... of general ap-
plicability that implements or applies *831 law ...
or the procedure or practice requirements of any
agency, including the amendment, suspension or re-
peal thereof...." Excluded from this definition are
"rules concerning the internal management of the
agency which do not directly and significantly af-
fect the rights of or procedures or practices avail-
able to the public” and " interpretive statements and
statements of general policy which in themselves

have no legal effect but are merely explanatory”
SAPA Sec. 102(2)(b)(D)({iv).

[2] The Court of Appeals has determined that an
agency policy falls within the scope of SAPA when
it is " 'a fixed, general principle to be applied by an
administrative agency without regard to other facts
and circumstances relevant to the regulatory
scheme of the statute it administers.' [Matter of Ro-
man Catholic Diocese v. New York State Dept. of
Health, 66 N.Y.2d 948, 951, 498 N.Y.S.2d 780,
489 N.E.2d 749]... [Thus] a rigid, numerical policy
invariably applied across-the-board to all ... without
regard to individualized circumstances or mitigat-
ing factors ... falls plainly within the definition of a

© 2009 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx ?sv=Split&prid=ia74497bc0000012305al17... 8/10/2009



708 N.Y.S.2d 556

Page 5 of 7

Page 5

184 Misc.2d 826, 708 N.Y.S.2d 556, 2000 N.Y. Slip Op. 20257

(Cite as: 184 Misc.2d 826, 708 N.Y.S.2d 556)

'rule' for State Administrative Procedure Act pur-
poses," Matter of Schwartfigure v. Hartnett, 83
N.Y.2d 296, 301-302, 610 N.Y.S.2d 125, 632
N.E.2d 434 (1994).

The current schedule as set forth in OB 96-2 is a "ri-
gid numerical policy invariably applied across-
the-board to all," and, thus, constitutes a rule within
the meaning of SAPA. Matter of Schwartfigure v.
Hartnett, 83 N.Y.2d 296, 301, 610 N.Y.S.2d 125,
632 N.E.2d 434 (1994); Matter of Cordero v. Cor-
bisiero, 80 N.Y.2d 771, 587 N.Y.S.2d 266, 599
N.E.2d 670 (1992); see also, In the Matter of 10
Apartment Associates, Inc. v. New York State Divi-
sion of Housing and Community Renewal, 240
A.D.2d 585, 658 N.Y.S.2d 674 (2nd Dept.1997).

[3] In 10 Apartment Associates, supra, the facts in-
volved circumstances similar to the circumstances
herein. In that case, DHCR promulgated a rule in
an Operational Bulletin which provided for rent ad-
justments to compensate landlords for unavoidable
increases in costs and which replaced an earlier,
flexible Operational Bulletin. The rule was inval-
idated based on the failure of DHCR to comply
with SAPA.

Like the Operational Bulletin in /0 Apariment As-
sociates, in the instant case, it is undisputed that
DHCR failed to follow the dictates of Section
202(1) of SAPA, that is, that prior to its adoption,
DHCR failed to submit the proposed rule to the
public so that all affected parties would be given a
period of time to submit comments. Thus, the rule
is invalid, and this matter must be remanded to DH-
CR *832 for compliance with SAPA, Matter of
Schwartfigure v. Hartnett, 83 N.Y.2d 296, 610
N.Y.S.2d 125, 632 N.E.2d 434, (1994); 10 Apart-
ment Assoc., Id.

[4] As to petitioners' argument that the determina-
tion is arbitrary and capricious, it is clear that DH-
CR is empowered by the Rent Stabilization Law of
1969 (Administrative Code of City of N.Y., tit. 26,

ch. 4 [RSL] ) and the Rent Stabilization Code (9
NYCRR parts 2520-2530 [RSC] ) to determine
what constitutes a required service, and whether
curtailment of such **561 service is an evasion of
stabilized rents. With respect to electrical conver-
sions, the Code expressly authorized DHCR to
grant permission to an owner to reduce required
services with a reduction in the legal rent upon
finding that "such decrease is not inconsistent with
the RSL or * * * Code" 9 NYCRR 2522.4(d)(3).

In fulfilling this responsibility, since 1984, and pri-
or to the effective date of OB 96-2, in determining
the amount of reduction in rent to which a tenant is
entitled when a building converts from mass meter-
ing to individual metering, DHCR had factored in a
6.6% reduction in addition to the per room reduc-
tion, as adjusted by actual savings to the owner, to
offset the owner's prior increases due to the electric
inclusion adjustments.

In fact, just fifteen months before OB 96-2 was is-

sued, in May 1995 DHCR upheld its prior formula

with this explanation:
"The DHCR has continued the practice and
policy of the CAB which established a procedure
for determining appropriate rent reductions upon
conversion to an individual electric meter sys-
tem. This procedure takes into account the bene-
fits and liabilities incurred by both owners and
tenants as a result of the conversion, and is de-
signed to provide a rent reduction fair to both
owner and tenant. In each case the rent agency
reviews the facts and determines the issue of the
value of the service. Among the factors which
are considered in the procedure are the savings in
electricity bills which the owner will obtain as a
result of the conversion, the difference in electric
rates, i.e., the lower "bulk" rate charged to own-
ers as opposed to the higher "retail" rate charged
to tenants, the modification of electrical service
provided, in that tenants will no longer be
provided with unlimited "free" electricity but will
now be compelled to conserve electricity, and the

© 2009 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx?sv=Split&prid=ia74497bc0000012305a17... 8/10/2009



708 N.Y.S.2d 556

Page 6 of 7

Page 6

184 Misc.2d 826, 708 N.Y.S.2d 556, 2000 N.Y. Slip Op. 20257

(Cite as: 184 Misc.2d 826, 708 N.Y.S.2d 556)

fact that all future electric rate increases will
[now] be bome by the tenants, rather than the
owner. * * * [In addition], [t]he adjustments are
also intended *833 to prevent the owner's wind-
fall profit on the elimination of a service it, uni-
laterally, no longer chooses to pay for and to
compensate the tenants for incalculable but real
burdens, such as the tenants' assumption of the
risk of increased energy costs, which could well
exceed the designated compensation."
In the Matter of the Administrative Appeal of Maya
Realty Associates (Docket No. JE 110004RP, slip
opn., at 4, 6, Reply Affirmation, Exhibit A), upheld
in Maya Realty Associates v. Holland, 235 A.D.2d
424, 652 N.Y.S.2d 302 (2nd Dept.1997).

[5] In an Article 78 proceeding, the determination
is limited to whether a rational basis exists for the
action of the administrative body. Colton v. Ber-
man, 21 N.Y.2d 322, 287 N.Y.S.2d 647, 234
N.E.2d 679 (1967). An action is arbitrary when it
is without a sound basis in reason, Pell v. Board of
Education of Union Free School Dist. No. I of
Towns of Scarsdale and Mamaroneck, Westchester
County, 34 N.Y.2d 222, 231, 356 N.Y.S.2d 833,
313 N.E.2d 321 (1974).

The Court of Appeals has held that an agency's un-
explained departure from its prior interpretation of
the statute that it administers is, as a matter of law,
arbitrary and capricious. Matter of Richardson v.
Commissioner of New York City Department of So-
cial Services, 88 N.Y.2d 35, 643 N.Y.S.2d 19, 665
N.E.2d 1059 (1996); Matter of Lafayette Storage
and Moving Corporation, 77 N.Y.2d 823, 566
N.Y.S.2d 198, 567 N.E.2d 240 (1991); Matter of
Martin, 70 N.Y.2d 679, 518 N.Y.S.2d 789, 512
N.E.2d 310 (1987); Matter of Charles A. Field De-
livery Service, 66 N.Y.2d 516, 498 N.Y.S.2d 111,
488 N.E.2d 1223 (1985). It is a fundamental prin-
ciple of administrative law that the administrative
agency justifies any departure from its prior prac-
tice. Matter of Lafayette Storage and Moving Cor-
poration, 77 N.Y.2d 823, 566 N.Y.S.2d 198, 567

N.E.2d 240 (1991); see also, **562Brusco v. State
Division of Housing and Community Renewal, 239
A.D.2d 210, 657 N.Y.S.2d 180 (1st Dept. 1997).
Thus, DHCR was required to justify both its change
in the rule from the three step method to the single
step fixed schedule, and the elimination of the elec-
trical inclusion allowance. The three step method
took into consideration the 6.6% reduction based on
past electrical inclusion increases to owners, a per
bedroom reduction which estimated the costs and a
final adjustment for actual costs to both the owners
and tenants.

At the proceeding before DHCR, Petitioner PAR
challenged the order and the opinion denying the
PAR. DHCR offered no justification or explanation
for its departure from its prior practice, stating only
that the intent was to insure that the rent decreases
reflect the cost of electricity and that this was not
inconsistent with the RSL and RSC. Absent justi-
fication for the change, the rule is invalid. Matter of
Lafayette Storage and Moving Corporation, 77
N.Y.2d 823, 566 N.Y.S.2d 198, 567 N.E.2d 240
(1991); See also, Brusco v. State Division of Hous-
ing and Community Renewal, 239 A.D.2d 210, 657
N.Y.S.2d 180 (1st Dept.1997).

Furthermore, DHCR's attempts to offer such justi-
fication for the first time herein cannot be con-
sidered, Trump-Equitable Fifth Avenue Company v.
Gliedman, 57 N.Y.2d 588, 593, 457 N.Y.S.2d 466,
443 N.E.2d 940 (1982)*834 ( "A fundamental prin-
ciple of administrative law ... limits judicial review
of an administrative determination solely to the
grounds invoked by the agency, and if those
grounds are insufficient or improper, the court is
powerless to sanction the determination by substi-
tuting what it deems a more appropriate or proper
basis").

Significantly, had DHCR followed the dictates of
SAPA, and prior to its adoption of OB 96-2 submit-
ted the proposed rule for publication and afforded
the public and all affected parties a period of time

© 2009 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx?sv=Split&prid=ia74497bc0000012305al7... 8/10/2009



Page 7 of 7

708 N.Y.S.2d 556 Page 7
184 Misc.2d 826, 708 N.Y.S.2d 556, 2000 N.Y. Slip Op. 20257
(Cite as: 184 Misc.2d 826, 708 N.Y.S.2d 556)

to submit comments pursuant to SAPA Sec. 202(1),
presumably during that comment period DHCR
would have explained its new policy, so that a re-
cord would exist to be examined in determining
whether there is a rational basis for the change. In
addition, had DHCR explained its reasoning below,
the Court would be able to determine whether the
elimination of the electrical inclusion adjustment
was rationally based.

CONCLUSION
Accordingly, the Order under review is reversed

and this matter is remanded to the Agency.

END OF DOCUMENT

© 2009 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx ?sv=Split&prid=1a74497bc0000012305a17... 8/10/2009



